

No. 11-556

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAETTA VANCE, *Petitioner*,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY, *Respondent*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION  
AND OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ADA MELOY  
General Counsel  
American Council  
on Education  
One Dupont Circle, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 939-9300

\* Counsel of Record

IAN P. COOPER\*  
TUETH KEENEY COOPER  
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.  
34 N. Meramec Avenue  
Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 880-3600  
[icooper@tuethkeeney.com](mailto:icooper@tuethkeeney.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. VICARIOUS LIABILITY UNDER TITLE VII, <i>ELLERTH</i> , <i>FARAGHER</i> , AND THE EEOC GUIDANCE.....	7
II. RESPONDENT PROPOSES AN APPROPRIATE TEST TO DETERMINE WHO QUALIFIES AS A SUPERVISOR FOR PURPOSES OF THE IMPOSITION OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY UNDER TITLE VII.....	13
III. THE PRIMARY GOAL OF TITLE VII IS TO PREVENT HARASSMENT .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX: ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI</i> ON THIS BRIEF .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	4
<i>An v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 94 Fed. Appx. 667 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 13
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devin v. Schwan’s Home Serv.</i> , 491 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Dutt v. Delaware State College</i> , 854 F. Supp. 276 (D. Del. 1994) .....	5, 13
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gawley v. Ind. Univ.</i> , 276 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 13
<i>Greenlaw v. Garrett</i> , 59 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8

<i>Gupta v. Florida Bd. Of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Hoskins v. Howard Univ.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Wittenberg Univ.</i> , 534 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	7, 8
<i>Kumar v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 774 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....	5, 13
<i>Mac v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16, 19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	15
<i>Milligan v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 686 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	8
<i>Okruhlik v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 395 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 13
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Ill., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Rhodes v. Ill. DOT</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12

<i>Rubidoux v. Colorado Mental Health Institute</i> , 173 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Russell v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. at Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Stayner v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100099 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 6, 2011).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Miss. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 586 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Williams v. Banning</i> , 72 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Wilson v. Moulison North Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

College and University Personnel Association, <i>Sexual Harassment: A Sourcebook of Policies in Colleges and Universities</i> , CUPA (1999) .....	23
Department of Education, <i>National Center For Education Statistics Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System, Human Resources Survey</i> (2011) .....	4
Department of Education, <i>National Center For Education Statistics Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System, Table 275</i> (2011) .....	4
Euben, <i>Sexual Harassment in the Academy: Some Suggestions for Faculty Policies and Procedures</i> , AAUP (2002) .....	23
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 (1957) .....	3
